

No. 09-893

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AT&T MOBILITY LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

VINCENT and LIZA CONCEPCION
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF JONATHAN C. KALTWASSER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOSEPH N. KRAVEC, JR.
Counsel of Record
STEMBER FEINSTEIN DOYLE
PAYNE & CORDES LLC
429 Forbes Avenue
Allegheny Bldg, 17th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 281-8400
jkravec@stemberfeinstein.com

October 6, 2010

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DID NOT
INVALIDATE ATTM’S ARBITRATION
AGREEMENT OR VOID ITS CLASS ACTION
WAIVER IN ALL INSTANCES AS ATTM
ARGUES. 6

A. The Ninth Circuit Narrowly Held The
Class Action Waiver Was
Unconscionable Under The Particular
Circumstances Of The Case, And Merely
Clause Requiring The Arbitration
revision Be Voided In That
Event. 9

1) The Agreement to Arbitrate 10

2) The Class Action Waiver
Provision 11

3) ATTM’s Self-Destruct Clause..... 13

B. Rather Than Discriminating Against

Arbitration, The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis Evinces A Favorable Disposition Towards Arbitration.....	16
1) The Lower Courts Considered ATTM’s Purported Favorable Arbitration “Premiums” In Finding The Class Action Waiver Unconscionable In This Case.....	17
2) The Lower Court’s Determination That The Class Action Waiver Was Unconscionable In This Case Is In- Line With Longstanding Law On Similar Exculpatory Clauses.	20
II. CALIFORNIA COURTS HAVE NOT CREATED A “PRACTICAL BAN” ON CONSUMER ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS.	24
III. THE FAA EXTENDS PROTECTION ONLY TO THE QUESTION OF WHETHER OR NOT TO ARBITRATE	26
A. The FAA Is An Anti-Discrimination Statute Whose Sole Purpose Is To Ensure Parity Between Arbitration Agreements And Other Contracts.	26

B.	The FAA Concerns Only The Agreement To Submit To Arbitration, And Not All Terms And Provisions Of Arbitration. . .	29
IV.	CALIFORNIA LAW CONCERNING CLASS ACTION WAIVERS IS GENERALLY APPLICABLE AND IN LINE WITH MOST STATES.....	33
A.	The California Approach To Class Action Waivers Is Similar To The Majority Of Other States.	33
B.	In California, The Right To Be Part Of A Class Action Is A Substantive Right And Not Merely Procedural As The Certified Question Assumes.....	38
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>America Online, Inc. v. Superior Court of Alameda County</i> , 90 Cal.App. 4th 1 (2001)	40
<i>American Bankers Ins. Co. of Florida v. Booth</i> , 830 So.2d 1205 (Miss. 2002)	34
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> , 24 Cal.4th 83 (2000)	7, 13, 38
<i>Caban v. J.P. Morgan Chase and Co.</i> , 606 F.Supp.2d (S.D. Fla. 2009).....	33
<i>Carnegie v. Household International, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)	23, 39
<i>Chalk v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 560 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Coady v. Cross Country Bank</i> , 729 N.W.2d 732 (Wis.App. 2007)	35
<i>Cooper v. QC Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 503 F.Supp.2d 1266 (D. Ariz. 2007)	34
<i>Dale v. Comcast</i> , 498 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	30
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat. Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	39

Cases (continued)

<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court of Los Angeles</i> , 36 Cal.4th 148 (2005)	passim
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	27
<i>Eagle v. Fred Martin Motor Co.</i> , 809 N.E.2d 1161 (Ohio App. 2004).....	34
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle and Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	39
<i>Fiser v. Dell Computer Corp.</i> , 188 P.3d 1215 (N.M. 2008)	35
<i>Fittante v. Palm Springs Motors, Inc.</i> , 105 Cal.App.4th 708 (2003)	13
<i>Gardner v. Downtown Porsche Audi</i> , 180 Cal.App.3d 713 (1986)	20
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> , 42 Cal.4th 443 (2007)	7, 13
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	29
<i>Gutierrez v. Autowest, Inc.</i> , 114 Cal.App.4th 77 (2003)	36
<i>Herron v. Century BMW</i> , 387 S.C. 525 (2010)	34
<i>In re Unterweser Reederei, Gmbh v.</i> <i>M/S BREMEN and Unterweser</i> <i>Reederei GMBH</i> , 428 F.2d 888 (5th Cir. 1970)	22

Cases (continued)

<i>In re YAHOO! Litigation</i> , 251 F.R.D. 459 (2008)	37
<i>Kaltwasser v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 3157688 (9th Cir. Oct. 01, 2009).....	2
<i>Keating v. Superior Court of Alameda County</i> , 31 Cal.3d 584 (1982)	13, 25
<i>Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 857 N.E.2d 250 (Ill. 2006)	34
<i>Laster v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 584 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>Laster v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 5216255 (S.D. Cal. 2008)	passim
<i>Leonard v. Terminix Intern. Co.</i> , 854 So. 2d 529 (Ala. 2002)	33
<i>Little v. Auto-Stiegler, Inc.</i> 29 Cal.4th 1064 (2003) ...	31
<i>Lozado v. Dale Baker Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 91 F.Supp.2d 1087 (W.D. Mich. 2000).....	34
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	22
<i>Metro Industrial Painting Corp. v. Terminal Co.</i> , 287 F.2d 382 (2nd Cir. 1961)	31
<i>Muhammad v. County Bank of Rehoboth Beach, Delaware</i> , 189 N.J. 1 (2006).....	35

Cases (continued)

<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	7, 27
<i>S.D.S. Autos, Inc. v. Chrzanowski</i> , 976 So.2d 600 (Fla. App. 2007)	34
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	12, 24, 26
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 160 Wash.2d 843 (2007)	35
<i>Skirchak v. Dynamic Research Corp.</i> , 508 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 104 S.Ct. 852 (1984)	13, 31
<i>State ex rel. Dunlap v. Burger</i> , 211 W.Va. 549 (2002)	34
<i>Thibodeau v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 912 A.2d 874 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006)	35
<i>Tillman v. Commercial Credit Loans, Inc.</i> , 362 N.C. 93 (2008).....	35
<i>Tunkl v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 60 Cal.2d 92 (1963)	20, 21
<i>Union Construction Co. v. Western Union Telegraph Co.</i> , 163 Cal. 298 (1912)	21
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1262 (2009).....	26

Cases (continued)

<i>Vasquez v. Superior Court of San Joaquin County</i> , 4 Cal.3d 800 (1971)	40
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 533 (1995)	12
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	28, 35
<i>Whitney v. Alltech Communications, Inc.</i> , 173 S.W.3d 300 (Mo. Ct. Appeals 2005)	34
<i>Will v. Mich. Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	29

Statutes

9 U.S.C. §2	27, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1332	38
28 U.S.C. § 1453	38
28 U.S.C. § 1711-15	38
U.C.C. §2-302	35
<i>California Civil Code Section 1668</i>	21

Legislative Materials

H. R. Rep. No. 96 (1924)	26
Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes: Joint Hearing on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 Before the	

Legislative Materials (continued)

Subcomms. Of the Comms. On the Judiciary, 68th Cong. (1924).....	31, 36
---	--------

Other Authorities

Kenneth R. Davis, <i>The Arbitration Claws: Unconscionability in the Securities Industry</i> , 78 B.U. L.Rev. 255 (1998)	32
Joshua Ratner & Christian Turner, <i>Origin, Scope, and Irrevocability of the Manifest Disregard of the Law Doctrine: Second Circuit Views</i> , 24 Quinnipiac L.Rev. 795 (2006)	27
<i>Macneil, American Arbitration Law: Reformation, Nationalization, Internationalization</i> 20 (1992) ..	26
Richard A. Lord, 8 Williston On Contracts §18:11 (4th ed. 2009).....	35
<i>The Contemporary Function of The Class Suit</i> , 8 U.Chi.L.Rev. 684 (1941).....	39

Rules

FRCP 23	16
